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COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2008-1 
(Street Lighting & Road Maintenance) 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The City of Rancho Cordova established Community Facilities District No. 2008-1 (Street Lighting & 
Road Maintenance) (hereinafter the “CFD”), in order to finance ongoing maintenance and operation 
costs for certain public improvements within the CFD. 
 
Properties within the CFD’s future annexation boundary shall be annexed into the CFD as 
development occurs.  This future annexation boundary encompasses the majority of the northwest 
portion of the City.  A boundary map showing this future annexation area, as well as diagrams 
showing all parcels currently within the CFD are included in Exhibit A of this Report.  In compliance 
with the proceedings governing the formation of the CFD, the Special Tax has been levied on each 
taxable parcel within the CFD according to the provisions of the adopted Rate and Method of 
Apportionment of Special Taxes (hereinafter the “RMA”) for the CFD.  The Special Tax has been levied 
on all of the taxable property within the CFD, except those exempted by law or the express provisions 
set forth in the RMA for the CFD. 
 
Capitalized terms are as defined in the RMA, unless otherwise defined. 
 
A. FACILITIES FINANCED BY THE CFD 
 
Maintenance and Lighting of Public Streets and Roads 
Maintenance means the furnishing of services and materials for the ordinary and usual operation, 
maintenance and servicing of the street improvements, the street-lighting network, dedicated 
easements, and appurtenant facilities, and administration and overhead of all aspects of the CFD. 
 
Reserve Fund 
The Special Taxes may be collected and set-aside in designated funds.  These funds may also be 
collected over several years to fund future repairs to street lighting and roadway improvements and 
other services as determined by the CFD. 
 
B. RATE AND METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT OF SPECIAL TAXES 
 
The RMA for the CFD establishes specific procedures for the apportionment of Special Taxes which 
are collected annually, in the same manner and at the same time as ordinary ad valorem property 
taxes. 
 
In October 2018, a new development was planned that included a mix of public and private streets.  
A study was performed to determine the base rate that would apply depending on the ratio of public 
and private streets.   
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Three new rate classifications were established as follows: 
 

1) Developments where all or the majority of the streets are private 
2) Developments where a significant portion of the streets are private  
3) Developments that have a fairly even split of public and private streets 

 
The detailed calculations for each are provided in the technical memo attached as Exhibit C.  As new 
developments are planned with a mix of public and private streets, it will be determined which 
classification applies based on the development specifications. 
 
On or about January 1, each parcel of land subject to the levy of Special Taxes was determined based 
upon the records of the County Assessor as of the prior fiscal year.   
 
Appendix B provides a historical look at the applied rates since the CFD was formed in 2008.  The 
maximum tax increased 8.0454% over Fiscal Year 2021-22 according to Section C of the RMA. 
 
The following table shows the Annual Escalation Factor applied to each fiscal year.  
 

 
 
C. DEVELOPMENT STATUS AND SPECIAL TAX LEVY 
 
The annual Special Taxes for Fiscal Year 2022-23 have been levied on all Developed Property as 
provided in the RMA. 
 
The building area is updated each year for parcels classified as Taxable Property in the CFD from building 
permits issued prior to June 30, 2022. The annual building tax rate is calculated at 100% of the Special 
Tax Requirement divided by the total building area.  The annual building tax rate is shown in Table 1 for 
Fiscal Year 2022-23. 
 

Fiscal 

Year

ENR Cost 

Index

Annual % 

Increase
FY08-09 9,131.81 n/a

FY09-10 9,781.67 7.1164%

FY10-11 9,722.17 0.0000%

FY11-12 10,120.29 3.4618%

FY12-13 10,204.79 0.8350%

FY13-14 10,355.09 1.4728%

FY14-15 10,898.84 5.2510%

FY15-16 10,915.84 0.1560%

FY16-17 11,155.41 2.1947%

FY17-18 11,609.44 4.0700%

FY18-19 12,014.72 3.4910%

FY19-20 12,115.37 0.8377%

FY20-21 12,764.52 5.3581%

FY21-22 13,168.76 3.1669%

FY22-23 14,228.24 8.0454%

Source:  ENR Cost Index for San Francisco

December to December
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The building area for each parcel can be multiplied by the greater of the annual building tax rate, as 
calculated above or the maximum tax per acre for the Fiscal Year.  The maximum tax per acre for 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 is shown in Table 1; however, to-date the tax for all parcels except the Kilgore 
Soccer Complex has only been applied per building area.   The Kilgore Soccer Complex is levied based 
on Trip Generation using the ITE Trip Generation Rates for a soccer complex. 
 
A summary of the development status and rates applied according to the land uses provided in the 
RMA is provided on the following pages. 
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TABLE 1
DEVELOPMENT STATUS / SPECIAL TAX LEVY FY 2022-23

Assessor Parcel Number

Development 

Classification Land Use

Building 

SQ FT

Maximum

Tax2 Total Levy1

056-0222-024-0000 Existing Commercial
056-0222-025-0000 Developed Commercial 2,340          $344.18 $344.18
057-0240-030-0000 Developed Commercial 7,312          $4,352.33 $3,764.24
057-0254-023-0000 Developed Commercial 14,710        $2,896.50 $2,163.64
057-0254-024-0000 Undeveloped    
057-0254-025-0000 Undeveloped    
058-0261-047-0000 Developed Commercial 81,589        $12,000.68 $12,000.68
058-0261-054-0000 Developed Commercial 5,000          $1,079.74 $735.42
058-0261-055-0000 Existing Commercial    
058-0261-056-0000 Undeveloped    
058-0262-001-0000 Developed Commercial 1,000          $727.92 $147.08
058-0270-060-0000 Developed Hotel⁵ 71,811        $10,386.47 $10,386.46
058-0540-007-0000 Developed Commercial 5,624          $1,047.89 $827.20
058-0540-008-0000 Developed Commercial 4,590          $1,358.78 $675.12
067-0010-060-0000 Developed Industrial 30,000        $986.25 $986.24
067-0990-001-0000 Developed Office 181,573      $23,396.59 $23,396.58
067-1000-001-0000 Developed Office 36,770        $4,738.00 $4,737.98
068-0030-044-0000 Undeveloped    
068-0160-101-0000 Developed Commercial 2,829          $3,487.93 $416.10
072-0260-052-0000 Developed Soccer Complex³ n/a $6,278.27 $3,086.80
072-0260-055-0000 Developed Soccer Complex³ n/a $9,842.02 $4,838.96
072-0280-093-0000 Developed Commercial 18,269        $7,006.18 $2,687.12
072-0280-097-0000 Developed Commercial 18,269        $7,961.57 $2,687.12
072-0280-099-0000 Developed Commercial 10,236        $11,601.15 $1,505.58
072-0330-018-0000 Developed Commercial 2,695          $1,278.40 $396.38
072-0330-062-0000 Developed Commercial 2,200          $1,289.02 $323.58
072-0410-098-0000 Developed Industrial 9,301          $508.66 $508.66
072-0410-099-0000 Developed Industrial 9,301          $508.66 $508.66
072-0410-100-0000 Developed Commercial 5,380          $3,274.10 $791.32
072-0450-006-0000 Undeveloped    
072-0450-062-0000 Undeveloped    
072-0450-118-0000 Developed Industrial 15,840        $866.27 $866.26
072-0500-040-0000 Developed Industrial 3,487          $190.70 $190.70
072-0500-041-0000 Developed Industrial 3,487          $190.70 $190.70
072-0510-016-0000 Developed Commercial 4,900          $3,017.82 $720.72
072-0510-017-0000 Developed Industrial 111,044      $6,072.89 $6,072.88
072-0550-023-0000 Developed Industrial 9,950          $544.16 $544.14
072-0570-030-0000 Developed Industrial 2,700          $1,208.31 $147.66
072-0580-001-0000 Developed Industrial 10,118        $553.34 $553.34
072-0610-064-0000 Developed Commercial 18,425        $3,245.29 $2,710.06
072-0670-003-0000 Developed Industrial 22,184        $1,213.22 $1,213.22
072-0690-122-0000 Developed Hotel⁴ 70,817        $14,912.59 $9,321.18
072-2360-042-0000 Developed MFR⁶ 142,761      $16,403.41 $16,403.40
072-2860-025-0000 Undeveloped    
072-2860-026-0000 Undeveloped    
072-2860-027-0000 Developed Industrial 21,072        $1,461.05 $1,152.40
072-2860-028-0000 Undeveloped    
072-2860-033-0000 Developed Industrial 164,149      $8,977.14 $8,977.14
072-3400-001-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-002-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-003-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-004-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-005-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-006-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-012-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-013-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
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TABLE 1
DEVELOPMENT STATUS / SPECIAL TAX LEVY FY 2022-23

Assessor Parcel Number

Development 

Classification Land Use

Building 

SQ FT

Maximum

Tax2 Total Levy1

072-3400-014-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-015-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-016-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-017-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-018-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-019-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-020-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-021-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-022-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-023-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-024-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-025-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-026-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-027-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-028-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-029-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-030-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-031-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-032-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-033-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-034-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-035-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-036-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-037-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-038-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-039-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-040-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-041-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-042-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-043-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-044-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-045-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-046-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-047-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-048-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-049-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-050-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-051-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-052-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-053-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-054-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3400-055-0000 Exempt     
072-3400-056-0000 Exempt     
072-3400-057-0000 Exempt     
072-3400-058-0000 Exempt     
072-3410-001-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-002-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-003-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-004-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-005-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-006-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-007-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-008-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-009-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-010-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-011-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-012-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
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TABLE 1
DEVELOPMENT STATUS / SPECIAL TAX LEVY FY 2022-23

Assessor Parcel Number

Development 

Classification Land Use

Building 

SQ FT

Maximum

Tax2 Total Levy1

072-3410-013-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-014-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-015-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-016-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-017-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-018-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-019-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-020-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-021-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-022-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-023-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-024-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-025-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-026-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-027-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-028-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-029-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-030-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-031-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-032-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-033-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-034-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-035-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-036-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-037-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-038-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-039-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-040-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-041-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-042-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-043-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-044-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-045-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-046-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-047-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-048-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-049-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-050-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-051-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-052-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-053-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-054-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-055-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-056-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-057-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-058-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-059-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-060-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-061-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-062-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-063-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3410-064-0000 Exempt     
072-3410-065-0000 Exempt     
072-3420-001-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-002-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-003-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-004-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
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TABLE 1
DEVELOPMENT STATUS / SPECIAL TAX LEVY FY 2022-23

Assessor Parcel Number

Development 

Classification Land Use

Building 

SQ FT

Maximum

Tax2 Total Levy1

072-3420-005-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-006-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-007-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-008-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-009-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-010-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-011-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-012-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-013-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-014-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-015-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-016-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-017-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-018-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-019-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-020-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-021-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-022-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-023-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-024-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-025-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-026-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-027-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-028-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-029-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-030-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-031-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-032-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-033-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-034-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-035-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-036-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-037-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-038-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-039-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-040-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-041-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-042-0000 Developed SFR 1,542          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-043-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-044-0000 Developed SFR 1,684          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-045-0000 Developed SFR 1,930          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-046-0000 Developed SFR 1,452          $266.18 $266.18
072-3420-047-0000 Exempt     
072-3420-048-0000 Exempt     
072-3420-049-0000 Exempt     
072-3420-050-0000 Exempt     
072-3800-001-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-002-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-003-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-004-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-005-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-006-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-007-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-008-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-009-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-010-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-011-0000 Undeveloped    
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1 Levy is rounded down to even cents and is based on Building SqFt Max Tax 
2 Maximum Tax is the greater of the acreage calculation or the building SqFt per the RMA 
3 Kligore Soccer Complex Levy is based on Trip Generation, using the ITE Trip Generation Rates for a  
  "Soccer Complex" 
4 Homewood Suites Levy is based on total number of 105 rooms for a Hotel Landuse parcel 
5 Towne Place Suites by Marriott Levy is based on total number of 117 rooms for a Hotel Landuse parcel 
6 Rancho Cordova Retirement Residence Levy is based on a MFR rate adjusted downward for congregate  
  care using the ITE Manual with a total of 149 units 

 

  

TABLE 1
DEVELOPMENT STATUS / SPECIAL TAX LEVY FY 2022-23

Assessor Parcel Number

Development 

Classification Land Use

Building 

SQ FT

Maximum

Tax2 Total Levy1

072-3800-012-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-013-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-014-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-015-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-016-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-017-0000 Undeveloped    
072-3800-018-0000 Undeveloped    
077-0050-014-0000 Undeveloped    
077-0420-001-0000 Undeveloped    
077-0420-002-0000 Developed Office 110,690      $13,297.19 $13,297.18

$183,663.42
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D.  REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
 
A statement showing the revenues and expenditures of Special Tax funds for the CFD for Fiscal Year 
2022-23 is presented in the Table below.  The Special Tax Requirement for Fiscal Year 2022-23 was 
determined as specified in the RMA. 
 

 
  

Levy Components 2022/23

Street Maintenance and Replacement $42,920.25

Street Lighting Operation, Maintenance and Replacement $1,579.75

Transfer to Reserve (for future Capital Replacement/Repair) $111,163.73

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $155,663.73

City Administration $24,337.64

Other Expenses Paid by City $240.87

TOTAL CITY COSTS $24,578.51

Professional Services $3,296.00

County Collection Fees $125.49

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION COSTS $28,000.00

TOTAL DIRECT AND ADMINISTRATION COSTS $183,663.73

Total Charge $183,663.73

Applied Charge $183,663.42

     Difference (due to rounding down to even cents) $0.31

Number of Active Parcels 230

Number of Parcels Levied 201

Maximum Special Tax $231,892.70

Percent of Maximum Special Tax Levied 79.20%

TABLE 2

City of Rancho Cordova

TOTAL CHARGE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2022/23 Budget Worksheet

Community Facilities District No. 2008-1 (Street Lighting & Road Maintenance)

Sacramento County Direct Levy Number 0045

DIRECT COSTS

ADMINISTRATION COSTS
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E. DELINQUENCY MANAGEMENT 
 
Table 3 below shows the historical and current delinquency rates by fiscal year for the CFD.  Fiscal 
Year 2022-23 delinquencies will be reported in the next fiscal year report. 
 

 
 

F. SPECIAL TAX ROLL 
 
The Special Tax roll lists the Special Tax levy on each parcel within the boundaries of the CFD for Fiscal 
Year 2022-23.  A copy of the Special Tax roll is included in Appendix A of this report. 
 
G. BOUNDARY MAP 
 
The boundary map for the CFD are included in Exhibit A. 
 
 

TABLE 3

DELINQUENCY HISTORY

Fiscal Year Parcels Levied Amount Levied

Amount 

Collected

Total 

Delinquency at 

End of FY % Delinquent

09/10 9 $33,355.00 $32,611.41 $743.59 2.23%

10/11 12 $35,788.70 $35,788.70 $743.59 1.08%

11/12 14 $38,352.48 $39,096.07 $0.00 0.00%

12/13 14 $38,288.78 $38,288.78 $0.00 0.00%

13/14 17 $49,337.70 $49,337.70 $0.00 0.00%

14/15 18 $55,189.16 $55,189.16 $0.00 0.00%

15/16 20 $56,217.82 $56,217.82 $0.00 0.00%

16/17 21 $57,762.66 $57,762.66 $0.00 0.00%

17/18 23 $61,387.92 $61,387.92 $0.00 0.00%

18/19 59 $85,557.54 $85,557.54 $0.00 0.00%

19/20 87 $98,632.38 $98,632.38 $0.00 0.00%

20/21 153 $137,368.10 $133,783.12 $3,584.98 2.61%

21/22 198 $153,406.06 $153,406.06 $0.00 0.00%

22/23 201 $183,663.42 N/A $0.00 0.00%

$1,084,307.72
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City of Rancho Cordova 
CFD 2008-1 (Street Lighting and Road Maintenance) 

Fiscal Year 2022-23 Tax Roll 

 

APN Zone

Annex 

Area Bldg SqFt Land Use Project Name

FY22-23

 Levy
 1

056-0222-025-0000 3 2 2,340          Commercial 10655A Coloma Road $344.18

057-0240-030-0000 3 14 7,312          Commercial Safeway Fueling Center $3,764.24

057-0254-023-0000 3 12 14,710        Commercial Walgreens Store $2,163.64

058-0261-047-0000 3 13 81,589        Commercial Summerset Assisted Living $12,000.68

058-0261-054-0000 3 11 5,000          Commercial Sunrise & Zinfandel $735.42

058-0262-001-0000 3 8 1,000          Commercial Shell Station Expansion $147.08

058-0270-060-0000 3 27 71,811        Hotel⁵ Towne Place Suites $10,386.46

058-0540-007-0000 3 16 5,624          Commercial Rivergate Shopping Center (Pizzaology, Chipoltes, and Super Cuts) $827.20

058-0540-008-0000 3 16 4,590          Commercial Rivergate Shopping Center (Chick-fil-a) $675.12

067-0010-060-0000 2 Original 30,000        Industrial BloodSource Laboratory Bldg $986.24

067-0990-001-0000 3 Original 181,573      Office Ed Fund Office Bldg $23,396.58

067-1000-001-0000 3 Original 36,770        Office EMD Office Bldg $4,737.98

068-0160-101-0000 3 9 2,829          Commercial VCA Referral Center Expansion $416.10

072-0260-052-0000 3 21 n/a Soccer Complex³ Kilgore Road Soccer Complex $3,086.80

072-0260-055-0000 3 21 n/a Soccer Complex³ Kilgore Road Soccer Complex $4,838.96

072-0280-093-0000 3 1 18,269        Commercial Target Store $2,687.12

072-0280-097-0000 3 1 18,269        Commercial Target Store $2,687.12

072-0280-099-0000 3 10 10,236        Commercial Koreana Plaza Market $1,505.58

072-0330-018-0000 3 17 2,695          Commercial Zinfandel Village (Popeye's Chicken) $396.38

072-0330-062-0000 3 17 2,200          Commercial Zinfandel Village (Starbucks) $323.58

072-0410-098-0000 3 19 9,301          Industrial 3287 Monier Circle $508.66

072-0410-099-0000 3 19 9,301          Industrial 3287 Monier Circle $508.66

072-0410-100-0000 3 4 & 33 5,380          Commercial Sunrise Palms $791.32

072-0450-118-0000 3 30 15,840        Industrial White Rock Center $866.26

072-0500-040-0000 3 Original 3,487          Industrial Aerotec Court $190.70

072-0500-041-0000 3 Original 3,487          Industrial Aerotec Court $190.70

072-0510-016-0000 3 32 4,900          Commercial High Class Motors $720.72

072-0510-017-0000 3 23 111,044      Industrial Superior Self Storage $6,072.88

072-0550-023-0000 3 18 9,950          Industrial APG Warehouse $544.14

072-0570-030-0000 3 6 2,700          Industrial Dismantle Ct $147.66

072-0580-001-0000 3 15 10,118        Industrial Fitzgerald Rd Industrial Bldg $553.34

072-0610-064-0000 3 5 18,425        Commercial Cordova Restaurant & Casino $2,710.06

072-0670-003-0000 3 24 22,184        Industrial Gold Valley Center Project $1,213.22

072-0690-122-0000 3 22 70,817        Hotel⁴ Homewood Suites $9,321.18

072-2360-042-0000 3 31 142,761      MFR⁶ Rancho Cordova Retirement Residence $16,403.40

072-2860-027-0000 3 25 21,072        Industrial Creekside Commerce Center - 11040 N Mather Bl $1,152.40

072-2860-033-0000 3 25 164,149      Industrial Creekside Commerce Center - 3750 Zinfandel Dr $8,977.14

072-3400-001-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-002-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-003-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-004-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-005-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-006-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-007-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-008-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-009-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-010-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-011-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-012-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-013-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-014-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-015-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-016-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-017-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-018-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-019-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-020-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-021-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-022-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-023-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-024-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-025-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-026-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18
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  City of Rancho Cordova 
CFD 2008-1 (Street Lighting and Road Maintenance) 

Fiscal Year 2022-23 Tax Roll 

 
 

APN Zone

Annex 

Area Bldg SqFt Land Use Project Name

FY22-23

 Levy 1

072-3400-027-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-028-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-029-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-030-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-031-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-032-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-033-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-034-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-035-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-036-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-037-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-038-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-039-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-040-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-041-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-042-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-043-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-044-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-045-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-046-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-047-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-048-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-049-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-050-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-051-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-052-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-053-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3400-054-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-001-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-002-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-003-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-004-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-005-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-006-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-007-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-008-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-009-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-010-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-011-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-012-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-013-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-014-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-015-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-016-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-017-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-018-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-019-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-020-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-021-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-022-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-023-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-024-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-025-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-026-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-027-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-028-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-029-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-030-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-031-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-032-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-033-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-034-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-035-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18
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 Levy 1

072-3410-036-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-037-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-038-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-039-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-040-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-041-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-042-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-043-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-044-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-045-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-046-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-047-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-048-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-049-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-050-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-051-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-052-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-053-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-054-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-055-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-056-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-057-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-058-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-059-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-060-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-061-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-062-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3410-063-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-001-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-002-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-003-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-004-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-005-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-006-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-007-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-008-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-009-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-010-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-011-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-012-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-013-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-014-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-015-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-016-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-017-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-018-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-019-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-020-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-021-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-022-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-023-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-024-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-025-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-026-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-027-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-028-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-029-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-030-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-031-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-032-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-033-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-034-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-035-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18
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072-3420-036-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-037-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-038-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-039-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-040-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-041-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-042-0000 3 20 1,542          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-043-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-044-0000 3 20 1,684          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-045-0000 3 20 1,930          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

072-3420-046-0000 3 20 1,452          SFR Veranda at Stone Creek $266.18

077-0420-002-0000 1 Original 110,690      Office Mather Office Campus $13,297.18

$183,663.42
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(ZONE 3) 

 
 FY22-23 FY21-22 FY20-21 FY19-20 FY18-19

Max Rate per 

Unit

Max Rate per 

Unit

Max Rate per 

Unit

Max Rate per 

Unit

Max Rate per 

Unit

Ordinary Use Parcels

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $523.214 $484.254 $469.389 $445.518 $441.816

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $460.430 $426.145 $413.064 $392.057 $388.800

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $460.430 $426.145 $413.064 $392.057 $388.800

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $366.247 $338.975 $328.570 $311.860 $309.269

MFR $366.247 $338.975 $328.570 $311.860 $309.269

Residential Alley Parcels

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $722.037 $668.272 $647.758 $614.816 $609.708

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $635.397 $588.083 $570.031 $541.042 $536.547

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $635.397 $588.083 $570.031 $541.042 $536.547

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $505.437 $467.801 $453.441 $430.381 $426.805

MFR $505.437 $467.801 $453.441 $430.381 $426.805

Decorative Lighting Parcels

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $562.463 $520.580 $504.600 $478.938 $474.959

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $494.966 $458.109 $444.047 $421.464 $417.963

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $494.966 $458.109 $444.047 $421.464 $417.963

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $393.728 $364.410 $353.224 $335.260 $332.475

MFR $393.728 $364.410 $353.224 $335.260 $332.475

Residential Alley & Decorative Lighting Parcels

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $761.286 $704.598 $682.969 $648.236 $642.851

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $669.933 $620.048 $601.014 $570.449 $565.710

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $669.933 $620.048 $601.014 $570.449 $565.710

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $532.904 $493.222 $478.082 $453.769 $449.999

MFR $532.904 $493.222 $478.082 $453.769 $449.999

Residential - Private Street Parcels

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $121.607 $112.552 $109.097 $103.549 $102.688

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $107.015 $99.046 $96.006 $91.123 $90.366

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $107.015 $99.046 $96.006 $91.123 $90.366

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $85.124 $78.786 $76.367 $72.483 $71.881

MFR $85.124 $78.786 $76.367 $72.483 $71.881

Residential - Public and Private Street Parcels (Veranda Tract - 36% Public, 64% Private Streets)

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $266.186 $246.360 $238.802 $226.657 $224.774

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $234.244 $216.802 $210.146 $199.459 $197.802

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $234.244 $216.802 $210.146 $199.459 $197.802

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $186.328 $172.454 $167.160 $158.659 $157.341

MFR $186.328 $172.454 $167.160 $158.659 $157.341

Residential - Public and Private Street Parcels (50/50)

Zone 3 SFR Det > 1,200 SF $322.411 $298.403 $289.243 $274.533 $272.252

SFR Det ≤ 1,200 SF $283.722 $262.595 $254.535 $241.590 $239.583

SFR Att > 1,200 SF $283.722 $262.595 $254.535 $241.590 $239.583

SFR Att ≤ 1,200 SF $225.686 $208.880 $202.468 $192.172 $190.575

MFR $225.686 $208.880 $202.468 $192.172 $190.575
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NON-RESIDENTIAL HISTORICAL RATES 
(ZONES 1, 2 & 3) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

FY22-23 FY22-23 FY21-22 FY21-22 FY20-21 FY20-21 FY19-20 FY19-20 FY18-19 FY18-19

Zone Land Use
Max Rate per Sq 

Ft/Room

Max Rate per 

Acre

Max Rate per Sq 

Ft/Room

Max Rate per 

Acre

Max Rate per Sq 

Ft/Room

Max Rate per 

Acre

Max Rate per Sq 

Ft/Room

Max Rate per 

Acre

Max Rate per Sq 

Ft/Room

Max Rate per 

Acre
Zone 1 all Land Uses $0.12013 n/a $0.11119 n/a $0.10777 n/a $0.10229 n/a $0.10144 n/a
Zone 2 all Land Uses $0.03288 n/a $0.03043 n/a $0.02949 n/a $0.02799 n/a $0.02776 n/a

Ordinary Use Parcels
Zone 3 Commercial/Retail $0.14709 $1,516.49 $0.13613 $1,403.57 $0.13196 $1,360.48 $0.12524 $1,291.29 $0.12420 $1,280.56

Hotel $88.77322 $4,188.93 $82.16288 $3,877.01 $79.64074 $3,758.00 $75.59054 $3,566.88 $74.96257 $3,537.25
Industrial $0.05469 $346.22 $0.05062 $320.44 $0.04906 $310.60 $0.04657 $294.80 $0.04618 $292.35
Office $0.12886 $1,327.11 $0.11926 $1,228.29 $0.11560 $1,190.59 $0.10972 $1,130.04 $0.10881 $1,120.65

Decorative Lighting Parcels
Zone 3 Commercial/Retail $0.15812 $1,630.24 $0.14634 $1,508.85 $0.14185 $1,462.53 $0.13464 $1,388.15 $0.13352 $1,376.62

Hotel $95.43783 $4,503.09 $88.33123 $4,167.78 $85.61973 $4,039.84 $81.26547 $3,834.39 $80.59035 $3,802.54
Industrial $0.05879 $372.16 $0.05441 $344.45 $0.05274 $333.88 $0.05006 $316.90 $0.04965 $314.27
Office $0.13852 $1,426.62 $0.12820 $1,320.39 $0.12427 $1,279.86 $0.11795 $1,214.77 $0.11697 $1,204.68

Additional Load Parcels
Zone 3 Commercial/Retail $0.18386 $1,895.61 $0.17017 $1,754.46 $0.16494 $1,700.60 $0.15655 $1,614.11 $0.15525 $1,600.70

Industrial $0.06836 $432.79 $0.06327 $400.56 $0.06133 $388.26 $0.05821 $368.51 $0.05773 $365.45

Additional Load & Decorative Lighting Parcels
Zone 3 Commercial/Retail $0.19489 $2,009.37 $0.18038 $1,859.75 $0.17484 $1,802.66 $0.16595 $1,710.98 $0.16457 $1,696.77

Industrial $0.07246 $458.74 $0.06707 $424.58 $0.06501 $411.55 $0.06170 $390.62 $0.06119 $387.37
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EXHIBIT B 
 

RATE AND METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 
 OF SPECIAL TAX 
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EXHIBIT C 

CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2008-1 

(STREET LIGHTING AND ROAD MAINTENANCE) 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS AND OWNERS OF LAND WITHIN COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES DISTRICT 

Assessor's 
Parcel Nos. 

Tax Zone 1 
077-0050-085-0000 

Tax Zone 2 
067-0010-060-0000 

Tax Zone 3 
072-0500-040-0000 
072-0500-041-0000 
067-1000-001-0000 
067-0990-001-0000 
056-0222-002-0000 
077-0050-014-0000 
072-0280-076-0000 
072-0280-092-0000 
072-0280-093-0000 
072-0610-064-0000 
072-0570-030-0000 
058-0626-001-0000 
068-0160-101-0000 
072-0280-017-0000 
072-0280-018-0000 
072-0280-019-0000 
058-0261-034-0000 
058-0261-035-0000 
057-0254-018-0000 
057-0254-019-0000 
058-0261-047-0000 
057-0240-030-0000 
072-0580-001-0000 

Names of Property Owners  

JPI XXIX, L.P. 

Sacramento Medical Foundation 

Brian Porter 
Brian Porter 

Mather Development Partners III, L.P. 
Mather Development Partners IV, L.P. 

Alcides A. Gonzalez Trust 
Hoang Tran 

Target Corporation 
Target Corporation 
Target Corporation 

Monument Properties-Prospect Park, LLC 
M&M Development 

Rana Real Estate, LLC 
9801 Old Winery Place Associates, LLC 

Patterson Family Trust 
Patterson Family Trust 
Patterson Family Trust 

Helen Hills, L.P. 
Helen Hills, L.P. 

Agree Rancho Cordova I, LLC 
Agree Rancho Cordova I, LLC 

Summerset Assisted Living, LLC 
Trestle Cordova II, LLC 

Sierra Financial Services, LLC 

Exhibit C 
Page 1 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

Technical Memo - New Residential Rate Classifications 
 



 

22 Executive Park, Suite 200, Irvine, CA 92614      p: 949.655.3900      f: 949.655.3995      WeAreHarris.com 

MEMORANDUM 
To:   Elizabeth Sparkman 
From:  Carol Hill 
RE:  CFD 2008-1 New Residential Rate Classifications 
Date:  October 19, 2018 

 
Per our discussion on 10/11/18 it is necessary to calculate a new rate for developments that have all private 
streets or a mix of private and public streets. Any developments with private streets will receive a reduced rate 
since private streets are not maintained by the CFD. This memo will outline the options for calculating the 
reduced rate. 
 
To calculate the rate, Table 5 on page 6 of the 2008 Technical Memo for 2008-1 Infill Area and shown below was 
used. These originial rates split the costs between Arterial/Collector roads and residential roads.   
 

 
 
For developments that have both public and private streets, there are three options for calculating the reduced 
rate.  The method will depend on the composition of the private streets:  
 
1) Developments where all or the majoriy of the streets are private: 

 
Only the Arterial/Collector cost per Trip would be applied.  The reduced rate is determined by taking the 
arterial/collector cost per trip from 2008 ($78.05) divided by the total 2008 cost ($335.81).  This results 
in a factor of 0.23.  This factor would be multiplied by the current year rates to determine the new rate. 
 

2) Developments where a significant portion of the streets are private: 
 

The proportionate share of public vs private streets will be used to determine the factor that will be 
applied to the residential portion of the rates.   
 

For example for the Veranda development, the public streets represent 36% of the total 
residential street area.  Applying this to the 2008 residential street cost results in a reduced base 
rate of $170.84 (36% x $257.76 + $78.05).    Dividing the new rate, $170.84 by the original rate 
of $335.85 results in a factor of  0.51.  This factor would be multiplied by the current year rates 
to determine the new rate. 
 
 

Roadway Cost
Arterial/Collector cost per Trip $78.05
Residential cost per Trip $257.76

$335.81

CarolH
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3) Developments that have a fairly even split of public and private streets: 

 
The residential cost per trip will be reduced by 50% of the residential cost.  Using the same process 
shown in option 2, the factor to be applied to the current rate would be 0.62. 
 

 
The following shows the reduction factors and the calculated rates for FY18-19: 
 

 
 
For the Veranda tract, option 2 will apply moving forward.  As new developments come in, the methodology will 
be confirmed  when permits are pulled. 
 
 

Factor Veranda 50/50
w/o 36% Public Pub & Priv

Residential Residential Residential

Ordinary Use Parcels
FY18-19 

Rate 0.23 0.51 0.62

SFR Det > 1,200 SF $441.80 $102.68 $224.76 $272.24

* Rates rounded to even cents

New Rate Factor *


